Earlier tea 

was mainly imported from China via Lhasa and Yarkand 

routes. The Chinese seed had reached Calcutta by C.E. 1835  

and favorable response was obtained in Kumaon and Dehra 

Doon, where green and black tea was prepared. By C.E. 

1845, 118 (One hundred and eighteen) acres of land were 

cultivated for the same in Kangra. All this made William 

Jameson, who in C.E. 1843 was made in charge of 

Government Tea Plantations in the hill districts of the north-

west provinces  to visit district Kangra in C.E. 1849 in order

[...]

The issue was repeatedly discussed by the government 

and on 1st January 1860, Edward Paske was appointed to 

negotiate with the zamindars to transfer their waste lands to 

the intending purchasers. For the six months that he was 

employed, he had managed to transfer 2,596 ( Two thousand 

five hundred ninety six) acres, which was sold by public 

auction on 1st July 1860. Negotiations were again started in 

C.E.1862, under Philip Henry Egerton, the then Deputy 

Commissioner. The zamindars were compensated by the 

government by giving them three quarters of the sum that 

their lands may fetch by auction sale and an equal extract of 

forest land on which they would have full control. He was 

able to secure about 2,547 (Two thousand five hundred forty 

seven) acres of land, which was sold via auction in C.E. 

1863 and due compensation was paid to the zamindars. 

Enterprising British individuals and firms too had purchased 

waste or cultivated land for tea. Private British individuals 

like Duff had brought waste land at Sidhbari near

[...]

“Kangra Tea Valley Company”. The outturn of tea in C.E. 

1860 was 29,312 lbs. The price realized by public auction 

was Re. 1 (One) per lb. and Rs. 1-11-0 per lb. via private 

sale. The „Pashke Report‟ mentions that these 19 (Nineteen) 

estates had comprised an area of 8,708 (Eight thousand 

seven hundred eight) acres, with the area under tea 

cultivation being 2,635 (Two thousand six hundred thirty-

five) acres. The price per acre was Rs. 1-1-3 per lb. and 

produce per acre came out to be 91.6 lbs. of tea. The gross 

aggregate produce for C.E. 1868 was 2, 41,332 lbs. There 

also comprised plantations owned by nobles and small 

landholders, referred to as “Small Plantations”, which 

covered an area from 2 (Two)  to 30 (Thirty) acres, with an 

aggregate are of 351 (Three hundred fifty one) acres and the 

area under tea cultivation being 148 (One hundred eight) 

acres. The close of C.E. 1872 saw 3,292 (Three thousand 

two hundred ninety two) acres of land coming under tea 

cultivation and total yield increasing from 2,41,332 lbs. in 

C.E. 1868 to 4,28,655 lbs. in C.E.  1872. The tea industry 

continued to prosper with the output reaching up to 8,99,157 

lbs. in C.E. 1885. 9,000 (Nine thousand) acres of area was

[...]

exported to the Central Asian regions. Markets for Kangra 

tea were also available at London. The tea was sent to 

Calcutta and then exported to London, where it was sold via 

public auction. The most profitable sale had occurred in C.E. 

1892, when 152 (One hundred fifty-two) packages having 

4,253 lbs. of tea were sold at an average price of 1s 4 ¼ d on 

the London market, with an average profit of 2 ½ d per 

pound net. The local Europeans in India and local native 

markets too absorbed the Kangra tea. The Europeans in